
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday 15 March 2018
2.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Sam Leaves, Chair
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly.

Independent Members:
Mr R Clarke
Mr I Stewart

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Rickman/ 
Jamie Sheldon
T 01752 304570
E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk/ 
jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 07/03/18

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Audit Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
Agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register - Monitoring Report  (Pages 5 - 14)

The committee will receive the Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register - Monitoring 
Report.

6. Integrated Commissioning Risk Register Report  (Pages 15 - 24)

The committee will receive the Integrated Commissioning Risk Register Report.

7. Insurance Claims Handling Audit  (Pages 25 - 40)

The committee will receive the Insurance Claims Handling Audit report.

8. Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 
2018/19  

(Pages 41 - 98)

The committee will receive the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 
2018/19.

9. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2018/19  (Pages 99 - 
114)

The committee will receive the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2018/19.



10. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19  (Pages 115 - 
136)

The committee will receive the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19.

11. Planning Report (March 2018) (External Auditor)  (Pages 137 - 
156)

The committee will receive the Planning Report (March 2018) (External Auditor).

12. Grant Claims and Returns Certification (External Auditor)  (Pages 157 - 
164)

The committee will receive the Grant Claims and Returns Certification (External 
Auditor). 

13. Contract Standing Orders  (Pages 165 - 
226)

The committee will receive the report outlining the changes Contract Standing Orders.

14. Transfer of Corporate Fraud Team to Devon Audit 
Partnership  

(Pages 227 - 
238)

The committee will receive the report outlining the Transfer of Corporate Fraud Team 
to Devon Audit Partnership.

15. Work Programme  (Pages 239 - 
244)

The committee will consider the Work Programme.





Audit Committee Thursday 7 December 2017

Audit Committee

Thursday 7 December 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony and Mrs Pengelly.

Co-opted Representatives: Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart.

Also in attendance: Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and 
Change), Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) and Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor) , 
Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner),  David Curno (Devon Audit Partnership) and Brenda 
Davis (Audit Manager), Matthew Hepenstal (BDO) 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

31. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of Conduct –

Name Subject Reason Interest
Councillor 
Sam Leaves

NEW Devon CCG Employee of NEW Devon CCG Personal

32. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 as an accurate record. 

Under this item Councillor Mrs Pengelly raised the issue of data protection breaches discussed at the previous 
meeting and her expectation that an update would be provided to this meeting. Members were advised that this 
would be covered by the Strategic Risk Register update and the current position would be presented to Members in 
March 2018.

33. Chair's Urgent Business  

Under this item, Councillor Dr Mahony raised concerns regarding several letters, containing the Council’s logo, which 
were sent to several students in the city, advising them of their legal requirement to register to vote and the 
possibility of a fine of £80 being imposed if this was not done. It was considered that the letters had a bullying tone 
and clarification was requested from Officers as to whether the statements contained in the letter were true.

Agreed that – 

1) Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and Change) would 
seek clarification if it was a legal requirement for students to register to vote and if the Council 
had the authority to charge £80; Members would be updated via email;



Audit Committee Thursday 7 December 2017

2) an update regarding the Elections Review, detailing key points from the independent 
investigation and the resultant changes to the service, would be submitted to the next Audit 
Committee; an officer from electoral services to be present at the meeting.

34. Operational Risk and Opportunity Management - Update Report  

Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) and Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor) presented the 
Operational Risk and Opportunity Management Update Report.

The report provided a summary of the latest monitoring exercise covering the position as at November 2017. 
Members were advised that the total number of operational risks now reported remained at 112, comprising 
of 71 medium (amber) risks and 41 low (green) risks. There were no high (red) operational risks to report.

Agreed that the Audit Committee note and endorse the current position with regard to operational risk and 
opportunity management. 

35. Mid-Year Treasury Management Report 2017/18  

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner) presented the Mid-Year Treasury Management Report 2017/18. 

Members were advised that the aim of the report was to provide the Audit Committee and the Council with a 
mid-year review of the Council’s treasury management activities for the first 6 months to 30 September 2017. 
This was a statutory requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations to set an 
annual treasury strategy for borrowing and prepare an Annual Investment Strategy. 

Under this item Members were advised that from 3rd January 2018, as a result of the second Markets in 
Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II), local authorities would be treated as retail clients who could “opt 
up” to be professional clients, providing that they met certain criteria. Plymouth City Council met the 
conditions to opt up to professional status and intended to do so in December 2017 in order to maintain their 
current MiFID status.

Agreed that – 

1) a ‘good news’ statement should be written advising that the Council’s money lost to 
Iceland had all been secured, including interest.

2) the Audit Committee note the mid-year Treasury Management Report 2017/18.

36. Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19  

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner) presented the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19. 

Members were advised that it was a statutory requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 and 
supporting regulations to set an annual treasury strategy for borrowing and prepare an annual investment 
strategy. The Council had adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management.

Agreed that the Audit Committee recommends the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 (incorporating 
the authorized limits, operational boundaries and prudential indicators) to the Cabinet for approval.

37. Internal Audit Half Year Report 2017/18  

David Curno (Devon Audit Partnership) and Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) presented the Internal Audit Half 
Year Report 2017/18.

Key areas of questioning from Members related to:

 housing benefit overpayment recovery rates;



Audit Committee Thursday 7 December 2017

 the feasibility and benefits of joining South West Audit Partnership and Devon Audit 
Partnership in relation to staffing and economy of scale.

Agreed that – 

1) the current recovery rate of housing benefit overpayment would be provided to 
Members;

2) the Audit Committee note that based on work performed in the first half of 2017/18, the 
internal audit opinion is that of ‘significant assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the authorities internal control framework. 

38. External Audit Progress Report  

Matthew Hepenstal (BDO) provided a brief overview of the External Audit Progress Report.

Under this item Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting) advised Members that due to the 
changes in accounting timescales, an Audit Committee was requested to take place at the end of July 2018.

Members noted the update.

39. Annual Audit Letter  

Matthew Hepenstal (BDO) provided a brief overview of the Annual Audit Letter highlighting the aim to 
summarise the key issues arising from work carried out by the External Auditor in respect of the year ending 
31 March 2017.

Members noted the Annual Audit Letter. 

40. Integrated Commissioning - Finance Assurance Review Group - Annual Report 
2016/17 including ASW Audit Programme for CCG  

Andrew Hardingham (Inte
[...]
Western Devon Clinical  

Commissioning Group (NEW Devon CCG).  

 

Appendix A to the report provides the latest integrated commissioning risk register. 

              
The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:   

 

The Integrated Commissioning Risk Register includes links to the Corporate Plan objectives 

– monitoring of control action for risks therefore contributes to the delivery of both 

organisations core objectives. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

 

None arising specifically from this report but control measures identified in risk and 

opportunity registers could have financial or resource implications. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 

and Risk Management: 

None arising specifically from this report but community safety, health and safety issues and 

risks are taken into account in the preparation of risk and opportunity registers.  

mailto:david.northey@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:ben.chilcott@nhs.net


Integrated Risk Report. 0.1 20180205 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Not required. 

     
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

Note and endorse the current position with regard to the integrated commissioning risk 

register. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

Effective risk management processes are an essential element of internal control and as such  

are an important element of good corporate governance.  For this reason alternative  

options are not applicable. 
 

 

Published work / information: 

 

Plymouth City Council Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.  

Commissioning an Integrated System for population Health &Wellbeing. 

Joint Integrated Commissioning Risk Management Framework. 

 

Background papers: 

 

None. 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2
[...]
ecision: No  

 

Part: I   
 

Purpose of the report:  

 

This report provides a summary of an external audit review undertaken by Gallagher 

Bassett on behalf of the Council’s insurance provider, in relation to in-house insurance 

liability claims handling carried out by the Corporate Risk and Insurance Team.              
The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:   

The work of the Corporate Risk and Insurance Team assists the Council in maintaining high 

standards of public accountability and probity in the use of public funds.  The Team also has 

a role in promoting risk reduction controls.  

Corporate Plan:- 

• Pioneering Plymouth – by ensuring that resources are used wisely and that services 

delivered meet or exceed customer expectations; 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

The accuracy and effectiveness of claims processing is paramount for controlling insurance 

costs and meeting customer expectations.  In addition, the ability to gain a deeper insight 

into risk exposure helps to determine optimal insurance reserves. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 
and Risk Management: 

Detecting and avoiding unnecessary claim payments helps to reduce risk exposure to fraud 

and control losses.   

 

Equality and Diversity 



Claims Audit 1.0 20180207 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Not required. 

     
 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

Note and endorse the current position with regard to the claims audit report. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

Not Applicable. 

 

Published work / information: 

 

None.  

 
Background papers: 

 

Gallagher Bassett Audit Report. 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

    

 

Sign off:   

 

Fin djn171

8.212 
Leg  Mon 

Off 

 
[...]
es.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Treasury Management affects the Council’s budget in terms of borrowing costs and investment returns. 
The Treasury Management Strategy sets the authorised limits and operational boundaries within which 
investment and borrowing decisions are taken and risks managed. Effective treasury management will 
provide support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is therefore committed 
to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury management, and to employing suitable 
performance measurement techniques, within the context of effective risk management.



2

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety, and Risk 
Management:

The current volatility and uncertainty within the global financial markets has had a substantial effect on 
Treasury Management activities. The risk in the Council’s investments and loans will be constantly 
monitored and acted upon in accordance with the principles and procedures set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules.

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:

To approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for 2018/19 as set out in 
this report to ensure compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management.

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:

There are no alternative options. The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management which requires the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules to be scrutinised 
and approved by the Audit Committee .  

Published work/information

Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 (Council 26 February 2018)

Background papers:

None

Sign off: 

Fin PL1718.220 Leg 30054/
LT

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member Andrew Hardingham, Assistant Director for 
[...]
Internal Audit Plan assists all directorates in delivering outcomes from the 
Corporate Plan:- 

• Pioneering Plymouth – by ensuring that resources are used wisely and that services 
delivered meet or exceed customer expectations; 

• Confident Plymouth - the Government and other agencies have confidence in the 
Council and partners.          

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 

None. 
  
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 
 
The work of the Internal Audit Service is an intrinsic element of the Council’s overall corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control framework. 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that: 
That the Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for the year 2017/17 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
None, as failure to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit would contravene the 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003, 2006, 2011 & 2015 & the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

Published work / information: 

None 

Background papers: 

None 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          
          
   

Sign off:   
Fin DN Leg  Mon 

Off 
 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 
 

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, Interim Joint Strategic Director Transformation  
                                                                                                      & Change 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  No  
 



 

 

 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (March 2018) 

 
MISSION 
 
The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by 
providing risk based and objective assurance, advice and insight across its 
[...]
e Council’s overall 
corporate governance, risk management and internal control framework. 

 
Equality and Diversity: 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 

 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
It is recommended that:- 
 

1. The report be noted 
2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved. 

 
 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
None, as failute to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit would 
contravene the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.  

 
Published work / information: 
None. 
 
Background papers: 
None 

 
Sign off:   
 
Fin  Leg  Mon 

Off 

     HR  Assets   IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, Interim Joint Strategic Director Transformation  
                                                                                                      & Change 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Rec’d copy 

 



Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Internal Audit Plan  
2018-19 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Audit Committee 
 
March 2018 

 
Not Protectively Marked 
 



 

1 

 

  

INTRODUCTION ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 1 

ANNUAL SERVICE LEVEL PLANS – TRANSFORMATION & CHANGE, PLACE, PEOPLE AND PUBLIC HEALTH _________________________________________________ 2 

THEMATIC OVERVIEW OF AUDIT COVERAGE _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 3 

HIGH LEVEL AUDIT PLAN _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 4 

PROPOSED AUDIT REVIEWS AND ASSOCIATED RISKS ____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 5 

FRAUD PREVENTION AND
[...]
and wellbeing. 

Q1 – Q4 30 

Fraud, Irregularity and National Fraud Initiative (NFI)  

Advice, Investigations, NFI & 
Contingency 

n/a Internal Audit will continue to investigate instances of potential fraud 
and irregularities referred to it by managers, carry out pro-active anti-
fraud and corruption testing of systems considered to be most at risk 
to fraud. 

Co-ordinate the NFI exercises across the Authority. 

Q1 – Q4 65 
 
 
 

25 

 



  

12 

 

Fraud Prevention and Detection and Internal Audit Governance 

Fraud Prevention and Detection and the National Fraud Initiative 

Counter-fraud arrangements are a high priority for the Council and assist in the protection of public funds and accountability.  Internal Audit will continue to 
investigate instances of potential fraud and irregularities referred to it by managers, and will also carry out pro-active anti-fraud and corruption testing of 
systems considered to be most at risk to fraud. In recognition of the guidance in the Fraud Strategy for Local Government “Fighting Fraud Locally” and the 
TEICCAF (The European Institute for Combatting Crime and Fraud) publication “Protecting the English Public Purse 2016”. In February 2018 Cabinet 
approved the transfer of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) to Devon Audit Parnership. This arrangement  will further cement the joint working 
arrangements of the Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud teams, enabling intelligence to be shared and resources focussed on higher risk areas and in 
identifying and preventing fraud before it happens.  
 

Additionally, new guidance recently introduced by CIPFA, in their ‘Code of practice on managing the risk of fraud and corruption’, and also the new Home 
Office ‘UK Anti-Corruption Plan’, will further inform the direction of counter-fraud arrangements going forwards. Nationally, the notable areas of fraud include 
Housing Benefit, Council Tax, Housing and Tenancy, Procurement, Insurance, Abuse of Position, Blue Badges, an
[...]
ns:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

As this is a change to internal business process, the changes to systems and delivery of training will be 
met within existing resources.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management and Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion:

Ensure and maintain compliance

 Robust communication plan

 In depth user training and on-line guidance will be developed

 Individuals who require access to the system will not be given log in until they have completed 
and passed an on-line training module.

 Improve the awareness of Contract Standing Orders.

 Internal Audit will undertake spot checks to monitor compliance.

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action:
The recommendation is for the audit committee to support the amendments to the constitution and 
to endorse this through to Constitutional Review Group and Council.  This will devolve the low level 
spend below £25,000 to front line staff from the go live date - 1st Aug 2018.  
This will enable the Procurement Service Function operate more strategically and deliver a fit for 
purpose service.

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action:
Do nothing- Remain as is
The Procurement Services Function would be unable to provide the skilled resource who would 
otherwise be focusing on providing strategic added value and thereby benefiting the council. 

Background papers:  

Brief Report with amended and marked up version of Section H of the Constitution- Contract 
Standing Orders (attached).

Sign off:  



Revised Jun 2012

Fin pl171
8.223

Leg ALT/
2306
7

HR N/A Corp
Prop

N/A IT N/A Strat 
Proc

N/A

Originating SMT Member Andrew Hardingham
Have you consulted the Cabinet Member(s) named on the report?  Yes 

REPORT

BACKGROUND

Following the review of the Procurement Services Function it was highlighted that work was needed 
to better understand the function’s offer to the business. It it became appa
[...]
th the service provided back to the Council contributing net benefit in the region of 
£50,000 from 2020/21. This reduces the residual efficiency target to circa £22,000 per annum from 2020/21. 
This is compared to retaining the service in house option of a shortfall of circa £72,000 per annum.  The 
proposals will however cost £4,000 more in year one due to the one off set up costs and the gradual phasing 
of new income reflecting the time to establish and sell into a new market.

mailto:jonney.steven@plymouth.gov.uk


Business Case: Transfer of CFT to DAP  v1  OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE  |  Page 2

FRAUD SERVICE PCC 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22
Residual Target to Find £72,341 £72,341 £72,341 £72,341
DAP Financial Performance £4,523 (£20,992) (£50,748) (£53,072)
Net GAP for PCC to find (stranded cost) £76,864 £51,349 £21,593 £19,269
Human: Seven members of staff are affected by this proposal and they have been informally consulted in an 
early engagement session. Staff are positive about the potential of this transfer. Once the decision is endorsed 
by Cabinet, PCC HR will work with DCC HR on the TUPE transfer of these staff from PCC to DAP (hosted 
by DCC) with a formal consultation process with unions and staff will be undertaken prior to any transfer 
being made. 

IT: Transferred staff will continue to have access to PCC IT systems as well as the systems that DAP operate. 

Land: Transferred staff will share office space with their Plymouth based DAP offices which are currently 
located in Midland House. 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

At this stage there are no implications for these outcomes anticipated.

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

1. It is recommended to approve the transfer of the seven members of the PCC Corporate Fraud Team 
(CFT) to Devon Audit Partnership, with a contract put in place for DAP to continue to deliver these 
services. 

The reasons for this recommendation are that this transfer will:
 Enable the ongoing work at the same service level of the CFT to investigate and prosecute fraud 

against PCC
 Enable the generation of income which will result in an annual saving to the PCC budget 
 Increase the resilience of the CFT
 Strengthen a shared-services partnership of which PCC are a key partner (also increasing PCC’s 

share of the partnership from 38% to almost 50%)

2. It is recommended to delegate the negotiation and signing of the aforementioned contract to the 
Joint Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The following options have been considered and are rejected as a result of the approval of the 
recommendations made in this report: 

1. Service to remain in house as is 
2. Entirely close the service 



Business Case: Transfer of CFT to DAP  v1  OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE  |  Page 3

Published work / information:

None

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  

Fin pl171
8.186
.

Leg Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member:  Andrew Hardingham
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes



Business Case: Transfer of CFT to DAP  v1  OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE  |  Page 4

Transfer of Corporate Fraud Team to Devon Audit Partnership

Report 

1. Background on Plymouth City Council’s Corporate Fraud Team (CFT)

1.1. Plymouth City Council’s Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) investigate and prosecute an array of 
irregularities and illegal acts characterised by intentional deception with intent to make a gain or cause 
a loss which is perpetrated for the benefit of an individual to the detriment of PCC, by persons 
outside or inside the Council. These include:

 Social housing fraud
 False insurance claims
 Blue badge fraud
 Concessionary bus travel fraud 
 Council tax fraud (Single Person Discount, Council 
[...]
reasury Management Practices, 
Principles and Schedules 
2018/19 Chris Flower 15

Mid-Year Treasury Management 
Report 2017/18 Chris Flower 7

Treasury Management Strategy 
2018/19 Chris Flower 7

Counter Fraud Annual Report Mike Hocking /
Ken Johnson 29

Health and Safety Annual 
Report Clare Cotter 14

Internal Audit Annual Report 
2016/17

David Curnow /
Brenda Davis 29



Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18

2017 2018
Item Lead Officer J J A S O N D J F M A M J

Internal Audit Half Year Report 
2017/18 

David Curnow /
Brenda Davis 7

Internal Audit – Progress 
Report

David Curnow / 
Brenda Davis 14

Internal Audit Follow Up 
Report 2016/17

David Curnow / 
Brenda Davis 14

Internal Audit Charter and 
Strategy 2018/19

David Curnow / 
Brenda Davis 15

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 David Curnow / 
Brenda Davis 15

Annual Report to Those 
Charged with Governance 
(ISA260 Report) 2016/2017 
including Value for Money 
(VFM) (External Auditor)

External Auditor
BDO 14



Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18

2017 2018
Item Lead Officer J J A S O N D J F M A M J

External Audit Progress Report External Auditor
BDO 29 7

Planning Report (March 2018)
(External Auditor)

External Auditor
BCO 15

Annual Audit Letter External Auditor
BDO 7

Planning Letter (External 
Auditor)

External Auditor
BDO 29 15

Grant Claims and Returns 
Certification (External Auditor)

External Auditor
BDO 15

Integrated Commissioning – 
Finance Assurance Review 
Group – Annual Report 
2016/17 including ASW Audit 
Programme for CCG

David Northey 7



Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18

2017 2018
Item Lead Officer J J A S O N D J F M A M J
Surveillance, Covert Activities 
and the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA)

Alexander Fry 29

Protecting the Public Purse – 
Counter Fraud Annual Report Mike Hocking / 

Ken Johnson

Review of Rolling Work Plan Lead Officer/DSO 29 14 7 15

Contract standing orders 15
Transfer of Corporate fraud 
team Steven Johnney 15

Items to be Scheduled 2017/18

Director of Children’s Services 
Local Assurance Test Review Carole Burgoyne 29




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register - Monitoring Report
	APPENDIX A OFFICIAL Strategic Risk Register 26

	6 Integrated Commissioning Risk Register Report
	OFFICIAL Integrated Commissioning Risk Register Feb 2018

	7 Insurance Claims Handling Audit
	Gallagher Bassett Insurance Claims Audit Report December 2017

	8 Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2018/19
	9 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2018/19
	10 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	11 Planning Report (March 2018) (External Auditor)
	12 Grant Claims and Returns Certification (External Auditor)
	13 Contract Standing Orders
	PART H  of Constitution Marked up - V0.6 020318

	14 Transfer of Corporate Fraud Team to Devon Audit Partnership
	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Thursday 15 March 2018

Audit Committee

Thursday 15 March 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Sam Leaves, in the Chair.
Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey, Dr Mahony, Mrs Pengelly

Co-opted Representatives: Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart.

Apologies for absence: Mr Curnow

Also in attendance: Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor), Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint 
Strategic Director Transformation and Change),  Brenda Davis (Audit Manager), Mike Hocking 
(Head of Assurance Services), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner), Robert Hutchins (Head of 
Devon Audit Partnership), Mathew Hepenstal (External auditor), Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial 
Analyst) and Jonney Steven (Head of Commercial Enterprise).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

43. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of Conduct –

Name Subject Reason Interest
Councillor 
Sam 
Leaves

NEW Devon CCG Employee of NEW Devon 
CCG

Personal

44. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 as an accurate record subject to the 
following change:

Under attendance David Curno to be changed to David Curnow.

45. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 



Audit Committee Thursday 15 March 2018

46. Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register - Monitoring Report  

Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To Note and endorse the current position with regard to the Strategic Risk and Opportunity 
Register.

47. Integrated Commissioning Risk Register Report  

Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To note and endorse the current position with regard to the integrated commissioning risk 
register.

48. Insurance Claims Handling Audit  

Mike Hocking (Head of Assurance Services) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To note and endorse the current position with regard to the claims audit report.

49. Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules 2018/19  

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for 2018/19 as set out in 
this report to ensure compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management.

50. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2018/19  

Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

The Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for the year 2018/19

51. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19  

Robert Hutchins (Head of Devon Audit Partnership) presented this report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

The report to be noted and the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved.



Audit Committee Thursday 15 March 2018

52. Planning Report (March 2018) (External Auditor)  

Mathew Hepenstal (External auditor) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed –

To note the report.

53. Grant Claims and Returns Certification (External Auditor)  

Mathew Hepenstal (External auditor) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To note the report.

54. Contract Standing Orders  

Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial Analyst) presented the report to the committee.

Members agreed – 

To support the amendments to the constitution and to endorse this through to Constitutional 
Review Group and Council. This will devolve the low level spend below £25,000 to front line staff 
from the go live date - 1st Aug 2018.  
This will enable the Procurement Service Function operate more strategically and deliver a fit for 
purpose service.

55. Transfer of Corporate Fraud Team to Devon Audit Partnership  

Jonney Steven (Head of Commercial Enterprise) introduced the report to the committee.

Members agreed - 

1. To approve the transfer of the seven members of the PCC Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) 
to Devon Audit Partnership, with a contract put in place for DAP to continue to deliver 
these services. 

2. To delegate the negotiation and signing of the aforementioned contract to the Joint Interim 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change.

56. Work Programme  

Members noted the work programme.


